Copy of



Abstract

Sports Infrastructure – Establishment of Outdoor Skating Rink in Multipurpose Indoor Stadium Complex, Chennai – Sanction – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.23

Dated: 05.05.2015

சித்திரை 22, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2046

Read:

- 1. Letter Rc.No.3252/NI.I/2012, dated 16.04.2012 from Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.
- 2. Letter Rc.No.3252/NI.I/2012, dated 02.02.2015 from Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

ORDER:

Based on the approval of Hon'ble Chief Minister during the review meeting held on 11.03.2012, in Assembly Budget Session 2012-13, the Hon'ble Minister (School Education, Sports & Youth Welfare) has announced that an Indoor Skating Rink will be established at the cost of Rs.12.00 Crores in Multipurpose Indoor Stadium Complex, Chennai.

- 2. In this connection, in the reference first read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has sent a proposal to Government with a request to issue necessary orders for the establishment of an Indoor Skating Rink in the Multipurpose Indoor Stadium Complex to the tune of Rs.12.00 Crores.
- 3. The Government have examined the above proposal and decided to implement the project under PPP mode due to the growing popularity of this project. But as there was no guarantee to do the project by the private investor, the ideas of having an Indoor Skating Rink was dropped. Instead, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has been requested to send a fresh proposal for establishment of an Outdoor Skating Rink to the tune of Rs.2.5 Crores.

- 4. Accordingly in the reference second read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has sent the revised rough cost estimate and requested the Government to sanction a non-recurring grant of Rs.2.50 Crores for the establishment of Outdoor Skating Rink in Multipurpose Indoor Stadium Complex, Chennai.
- 5. The Government after careful examination, sanction a sum of Rs.2.50 Crores (Rupees two crores and fifty lakhs only) to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu as non-recurring grant for the establishment of Outdoor Skating Rink in Multipurpose Indoor Stadium Complex, Chennai during the year 2015-16.
- 6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited under the following head of account:-

"2204-00 Sports and Youth Services – 104 Sports and Games – Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan – II. State Plan – JL Grant to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu – 09. Grants-in-Aid-03 Grants for specific Schemes (DPC 2204 00 104 JL 0938)"

- 7. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall constitute an item of New Service. The approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course. Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by drawal of an advance from the Contingency Fund, orders regarding which will be issued by Finance (BG-I) Department separately. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is requested to send necessary proposals to Government in Finance (BG-I) Department in the prescribed format along with the copy of this order for sanction of an advance from the Contingency Fund. He is also requested to send necessary explanatory notes for inclusion of the above expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2015-2016 to Finance (BG-I) Department at the appropriate time.
- 8. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall prepare the bill and present it in the Pay and Accounts Office, Secretariat, Chennai through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai. The above sanctioned amount shall not be paid in cash but shall be credited into

"K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest -8443 00 Civil Deposits-800 Other Deposits-CH Deposits of Sports Development Authority (DPC 8443-00-800-CH-000D)" by means of Cheque / Demand Draft drawn in favour of PD Account No.6184513932.

9. This orders issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.23388/Edn.I/2015, dated 30.04.2015 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.204 [Two hundred and Four]

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HEMANT KUMAR SINHA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary,
Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.
The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-9/18.
The Accountant General (CAB), Chennai-18.
The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-18.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.
The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister for Sports and Youth Welfare, Chennai-9.
The Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.
The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government (Sports), Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.
SF/SC

//Forwarded by order//

Section Officer